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In years past if a settlement employee stole 
from the escrow trust account, he or she was 
quietly terminated and the funds were replaced 
at the expense of the Company. In some cases 
the incident was reported to the state regulator 
if the settlement employee was individually 
licensed, other than that no local or federal law 
enforcement ever became involved. 

The main reason: no title and escrow company 
wanted the word on the street to be their 
company hires dishonest employees who 
steal from the public. They feared word would 

spread like wildfire and threaten the livelihood 
of all company employees. Boy, times have 
changed! Read “FELONY violation” to find 
out how far the Company will go to ensure 
full restitution and make sure a thief no longer 
works in the industry.

Divorce horror stories typically involve the 
principals – either the sellers or borrowers – in 
a transaction and they always involve drama! 
In the story appropriately entitled “DRAMA, 
drama, drama” find out how the divorce of a 
private beneficiary to a note and deed of trust 
ended up causing all kinds of drama for the 
escrow officer, the Company and ultimately the 
borrower. 

The story serves as a great reminder about 
all the little steps we take to protect the 
Company from claims and losses – following 
our Document Execution Guidelines, obtaining 
supporting documentation such as affidavits 
and reviewing organizational documents. 
Missing one or more of those little steps could 
cause the Company a huge loss.

Our Company has technology in place enabling 
all employees to send email messages 
containing a customer’s non-public information 
safely and securely over the Internet. To find out 
how to use this technology in connection with 
your day-to-day work, read the article entitled  
“SECURE emails.”
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PROSECUTED...
                      to the full extent of the law



Now that the Company has 
become multi-branded it is 
more important than ever 
to make sure that every 
defalcation is fully investigated 
and any known thieves 
prosecuted to the full extent of 
the law. We need to keep these 
thieves from working in our 
industry again – and certainly 
to prevent them from walking 
across the street and working 
at one of our other brands.

This is a story of the prosecution of 
an escrow clerk who, as reported 

in the April 2011 edition of Fraud 
Insights, stole almost $42,000 from 
Fidelity’s escrow trust account. 
The amount of the defalcation was 
under investigation when the article 
was published. The staff at that 
office has since concluded the exact 
amount to be $42,950.14. The final 
paragraph of the story that ran in 
April read as follows:

After terminating the escrow 
clerk, the county manager and 
escrow administrator contacted 
the local police department to file 

a police report. They fully intend 
to prosecute her, both to prevent 
her from working in the industry 
again and to obtain full restitution 
for the money she stole. 

In July 2012, the District Attorney’s 
office made public their findings in 
the case through the bulletin below, 
proving the Company and the law 
does not mess around when it 
comes to theft no matter how big or 
small the amount.

Date: July 18, 2012

Case: Jewel Carbone

Contact: Assistant District Attorney Albert Locher, 874-6150

District Attorney Jan Scully announced yesterday that Jewel Taheerah Carbone, 34, of Citrus Heights, pled 
no contest to a felony violation of Penal Code section 508, embezzlement of employer’s funds.

In 2010-2011, Ms. Carbone was an escrow clerk at Fidelity National Title Company. As part of her duties, 
Ms. Carbone oversaw the collection and disbursement of monies from various escrow accounts. Ms. 
Carbone illegally diverted funds from twenty-two escrow accounts into her personal bank account. The 
total amount of Ms. Carbone’s theft was $42,950.14. 

Sentencing is scheduled for August 31, 2012, before the Honorable Lloyd Connelly in Department 33. Ms. 
Carbone will be placed on five years of probation and ordered to serve up to one year in the county jail, of 
which 90 days must be served in custody and the remainder on a Sheriff’s work release program. She will 
also be ordered to pay restitution.

This case was investigated and prosecuted by the Sacramento County District Attorney’s Office Real 
Estate Fraud Unit.
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MORAL OF THE STORY

These are the Company Procedures When an Employee Theft Is Discovered:
 » The employee is terminated.

 » The employee’s permanent file is marked so he/she cannot be employed within the FNF Family of Companies.

 » Files are pulled for audit. 

 » Local law enforcement is contacted.

 » State regulators are notified so that in some cases the employee will never again work in that particular state.

 » The Company pursues all remedies available by law to recoup the losses. 



DRAMA, drama, drama
It is amazing how a divorce can affect 
a closing. Many people believe their 
domestic problems become the 
settlement agent’s problem and often 
look to the settlement agent to be the 
tie-breaker for them. It is important for 
a settlement agent to take a step back, 
stay out of the drama and never lose sight 
of the proper escrow procedures and 
underwriting requirements. 

This story illustrates how a simple refinance turned 
into a whole lot of drama – other people’s drama 
– and our Company was continually asked to take 
on unnecessary risks. Read on to find out why it is 
crucial settlement agents do not abandon policy 
and procedures. 

The transaction was opened as a refinance. The 
new loan amount was approximately $5,500,000. 
Per the title report there were two existing deed of 
trusts recorded against the property. The first lien 
was for the benefit of Chase and the original loan 
amount of $5,230,000. The second lien was for the 
benefit of a private beneficiary. 

Per the deed of trust the beneficiary was two 
individuals, Jim Smith and John Smith, with an 
original loan amount of $2,000,000. The loan officer 
told the settlement agent she would receive a zero 
demand for payment from the second lien holder 
and fully executed release. 

The settlement agent requested the contact 
information for the Smiths and sent them a request 
for a payoff demand, the original note and a 
Substitution of Trustee and Full Reconveyance 
(Recon). Shortly after the request, she received a 
payoff demand and the original Promissory Note. 

Unlike the deed of trust, the promissory note 
indicated Jim Smith or John Smith or XYZ Books 
were the payees. The payoff demand instructed the 
settlement agent to pay all funds to XYZ Books and 
was signed only by Jim Smith.

A few days later, the Company received a Notice 
of Motion and Court Order stating our Company 
must hold all funds due John “Jim” Smith and/or 
ABC Novels, Inc. DBA XYZ Books pending further 
order of the court. It was then the settlement agent 
realized Jim and John were one in the same. The 
Order was issued because Mr. Smith was in the 
process of getting divorced. 

Mrs. Smith claimed the funds due to payoff the 
Note were community funds. Mr. Smith claimed 
the funds belonged to XYZ Books. Since the funds 

were in dispute, the court ordered the Company 
to hold the funds until it was determined who the 
funds belonged to. The Order did not prohibit the 
borrower from closing on her refinance, but the 
payoff funds for the second lien would have to be 
escrowed post-closing.

The Company was still in need of an executed 
Recon. Originally, the settlement agent completed 
the document listing only the beneficiaries named 
on the Deed of Trust; Jim Smith and John Smith. 
Mr. Smith did not want to sign anything which could 
be construed as his admittance the funds were due 
him individually. His attorney called asking if the 
Company would be willing to modify the Recon. 
They requested the following change:

The undersigned, Jim Smith or John Smith, 
present Beneficiary as owner and holder of the 
Note secured by Deed of Trust dated June 15, 
2009 made by Roberta Jones.

Rather than modify the language (and in light of the 
new information she had received) it was agreed the 
settlement agent would add XYZ Books, since she 
had a demand instructing her to pay the full amount 
to XYZ Books and was informed the note had been 
assigned to XYZ Books. The settlement agent 
agreed to add the other beneficiary, pending the 
corporate documents to ensure she was accepting 
the Recon from the authorized person. The Recon 
was changed to: 

The undersigned, Jim Smith AKA John Smith or 
XYZ Books, present Beneficiary as owner and 
holder of the Note secured by Deed of Trust 
dated June 15, 2009 made by Roberta Jones.

Mr. Smith’s attorney agreed this modification would 
work. The settlement agent sent the revised Recon 
along with an AKA statement to be signed by Mr. 
Smith and requested the corporate documents and 
a Corporate Resolution from XYZ Books as she was 
told it was a corporation.

The attorneys representing Mr. and Mrs. Smith in 
their divorce went back into court to ask the judge 
to issue an Order allowing the Clerk of the Court 
to sign the Recon, since Mr. Smith did not want 
to sign it and imply in any way the funds were his 
personally. The settlement agent received a fax of 
an Order allowing the Clerk to sign the Recon and 
copy of the executed Recon. 

Unfortunately, the Recon signed was not the proper 
Recon as it did not include a signature line for XYZ 
Books, which the settlement agent later found out 
is actually ABC Novels, Inc. DBA XYZ Books. Since 

the Company had been put on notice the note was 
assigned to XYZ Books, they explained the Recon 
would have to be executed by an authorized officer 
of ABC Novels, Inc. DBA XYZ Books. 

A few days later an executed Recon, along with an 
amended demand for payment, was delivered via 
messenger to the settlement agent. The revised 
demand was conditional. It stated the Recon 
could only be recorded if the funds were paid in 
accordance with the original demand stating all 
funds were to be paid to XYZ Books. Clearly the 
settlement agent would not be able to comply 
because the previously issued Court Order required 
the Company to hold all funds. 

Mr. Smith had been notified of these requirements 
and that the Recon was not executed in a manner 
which complied with the Company’s Document 
Execution Guidelines. Escrow notified Mr. Smith’s 
attorney the document would have to be  
re-executed to meet the Company’s underwriting 
requirements – and they were still in need of the 
AKA statement and corporate resolution. 

What happened next? Only one week later the 
IRS issued a Notice of Levy to the Company and 
one to the borrower, Ms. Jones. The levy covered 
any funds due Mr. Smith and had a copy of the 
Promissory Note attached indicating the IRS was 
aware Mr. Smith may have been due a payment of 
$2,000,000. The full amount of the Levy exceeded 
this amount.

Then, Ms. Jones’ attorney contacted the settlement 
agent to find out what could be done to enable the 
transaction to close. The attorney was informed 
the deal could not close until they received the 
outstanding Recon, the AKA statement and 
corporate resolution from Mr. Smith. Upon receipt 
of those items the funds would have to remain 
in escrow until it was determined who the funds 
belonged to and how they would be disbursed.  
The attorney contacted Mr. Smith’s attorney and 
the IRS. 

Ms. Jones’ attorney called the settlement agent 
almost daily with a new scenario inquiring as to 
whether the Company would be willing to insure 
based on the different scenarios. He asked the 
Company if they would close and insure without 
receiving any of the documents due from Mr. Smith 
and send the funds to the court to decide. He then 
asked the Company to close and file an action to 
interplead the funds without receiving the pending 
documents. He even asked if the Company would 
close and insure if the IRS issued a Notice of 
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Identity theft is the fastest growing crime 
in the world. It occurs when someone 
uses personally identifying information, 
like someone else’s name, Social Security 
number, or credit card number, without 
permission, to commit fraud or other 
crimes. Millions have become victims of this 
crime. 

In an effort to protect consumers, federal and state 
regulations have been passed which require certain 
types of entities who gather customer non-public 
information as part of their business, to ensure 
measures are in place to protect their customers 
from becoming victims of this crime.  

The Gramm-Leach-Bliley Financial Modernization 
Services Act is the federal act which affects title 
insurance companies and settlement agents. The 
Act’s purpose is to:

(1) ensure the security and confidentiality of 
customer records and information; 
(2) protect against any anticipated threats or 
hazards to the security or integrity of such 
records; and
(3) protect against unauthorized access to or 
use of such records or information which could 
result in substantial harm or inconvenience to 
any customer.

In plain English, the Act requires companies who 
are subject to its regulations to ensure they have 
the proper measures in place to protect the  
non-public information of its customers. Non-public 
information includes, but is not limited to: 

 » Social Security numbers 
 » Credit or debit card numbers 
 » State identification card numbers 
 » Driver's license numbers 
 » Dates of birth 

How does this affect settlement agents?
Settlement agents regularly communicate with 
the parties to a real estate transaction via email in 
order to expedite a successful closing. Many of 
those emails contain the non-public information 
of the principals. In order to protect the principals, 
settlement agents originating emails containing 
non-public information in the body of the mail or 
within an attachment, should secure the email by 
encrypting its contents. 

How to encrypt an email
The Company uses Voltage Security®, 
Inc. to send secure messages. Not 
all versions of Microsoft® Outlook are 
compatible with Voltage. If your version 
of Microsoft Outlook is compatible you 
will know by launching a new message 
and seeing the option to “Send Secure.”

If the version of Outlook you use is not compatible, 
encrypting an email to make its contents secure is 
as easy as typing the word “encrypt” within French 
Brackets {encrypt} in the subject line of the email 
as shown below:

The email will be encrypted and sent to the 
recipient who will be provided a link where they 
will be prompted to create their SecureMailID. 
Once they have logged on, the message looks 
exactly the same to the recipient as any unsecure 
message. 

Voltage also has a “reply secure” feature which 
allows the customer to respond to the initial 
message and add attachments which will be 
encrypted and sent back to the original sender. 
Once the email is received by the Company’s 
network it is automatically decrypted and the 
employee does not have to do anything more to 
receive and open the email. 

Step-by-step instructions are available on the 
Company’s intranet under:

 » Business Tools
 » Technology
 » Network and Messaging
 » Email

https://home.fnf.com/technology/network_and_
messaging/email.asp

Obtain written authorization
Has the customer agreed to receive emails as a 
part of their transaction? Do you have permission 
to communicate with them in this manner? If not, 
have them acknowledge the provision contained 
in your instructions or on a separate stand-alone 
document in your escrow production system. 

Conclusion
Settlement agents must be aware of the content of 
their email communications. When sending  
non-public personal information be sure to encrypt 
the email. Failure to comply subjects our Company 
to fines under state and federal regulations. Most of 
all, it enables us to protect our customer’s private 
information. Lastly, remember do not copy anyone 
else when sending non-public information.

SECURE emails
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Seizure, taking possession of the Note and requiring 
all funds be paid to the IRS. 

The answer was always the same. The Company 
could close and hold the funds, send the funds to 
the court, file an action to interplead the funds – but 
not until it received the required documents from 
Mr. Smith. 

In the end the Company received word the new 
lender decided to withdraw their loan and not 
proceed with the refinance. It was at this point the 
settlement agent resigned from the transaction and 
returned the original documents to Mr. Smith.

MORAL OF THE STORY

In 2005 our Company implemented Document Execution Guidelines as a result of a dramatic 
rise in fraud and forgery claims. Since then fraud and forgery claims have dropped from the 
number one reason down to number three. The policy works – which only reinforces why 
settlement agents should not veer from, or make exception to, the policy. 

Our Company has the right to implement policy, procedure and sound underwriting 
requirements even though statutory requirements are stronger. We owe this to our 
shareholders. Never be afraid to stand by Company policies. Abandoning these only opens the 
Company to additional liability. Consult management for further direction or do not hesitate to 
contact your National Escrow Administrators at settlement@fnf.com.

[DRAMA, drama, drama - continued]


